
Source Water Assessment Summary

The Illinois EPA implemented a Source Water Assessment Program (SWAP) to assist with watershed protection of public drinking water supplies. The SWAP inventories potential sources of contamination and determined the susceptibility of the source water to contamination. The Illinois EPA has completed the Source Water Assessment Program for our supply. Further information on our community water supply's Source Water Assessment Program is available by calling DWN at 312-742-2406 or by going online at <http://dataservices.epa.illinois.gov/swap/factsheet.aspx>.

For more information, please contact Andrea Cheng, Deputy Commissioner, Water Quality, 312-744-8190; Chicago Department of Water Management, 1000 East Ohio Street, Chicago, IL 60611, Attn: Andrea Cheng. Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

2020 Regulated Contaminants Detected

The following tables contain scientific terms and measurers, some of which may require explanation.

ppb - Micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.; avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.; ppm: Milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.; na: not applicable

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Disinfectants & Disinfectant By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	12/31/2020	0.9	0.67-1.13	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2020	23	15.5-22	No goal for total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (Tthm)	2020	27	14.89-36.9	No goal for total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Lead	2020	0	15	2.61	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Lead and Copper Rule

Violation Table

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2020	2020	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results. The lead tap monitoring results were provided to the consumers at the locations tested on 09/20/2020